STATE OF LOUISIANA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF:
* Settlement Tracking No.

* SA-UE-18-0035

WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC

* Enforcement Tracking No.

AI # 70998 * UE-CN-17-00136

PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE LOUISIANA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
LA. R.S. 30:2001, ET SEQ.
**

SETTLEMENT

The following Settlement is hereby agreed to between Williams Discount Zone LLC ("Respondent") and the Department of Environmental Quality ("DEQ" or "the Department"), under authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act, La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq. ("the Act").

I

Respondent is a limited liability company that owns and/or operates a facility located in Kenner, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana ("the Facility").

 Π

On June 30, 2017, the Department issued to Respondent a Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty, Enforcement No. UE-CN-17-00136 (Exhibit 1).

III

Respondent denies it committed any violations or that it is liable for any fines, forfeitures and/or penalties.

IV

Nonetheless, Respondent, without making any admission of liability under state or federal

Statute or regulation, agrees to pay, and the Department agrees to accept, a payment in the amount of ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$1,900.00), of which Eight Hundred Forty-Five and 03/100 Dollars (\$845.03) represents the Department's enforcement costs, in settlement of the claims set forth in this agreement. The total amount of money expended by Respondent on cash payments to the Department as described above, shall be considered a civil penalty for tax purposes, as required by La. R.S. 30:2050.7(E)(1).

V

Respondent further agrees that the Department may consider the inspection report(s), the Consolidated Compliance Order & Notice of Potential Penalty and this Settlement for the purpose of determining compliance history in connection with any future enforcement or permitting action by the Department against Respondent, and in any such action Respondent shall be estopped from objecting to the above-referenced documents being considered as proving the violations alleged herein for the sole purpose of determining Respondent's compliance history.

VI

This agreement shall be considered a final order of the Secretary for all purposes, including, but not limited to, enforcement under La. R.S. 30:2025(G)(2), and Respondent hereby waives any right to administrative or judicial review of the terms of this agreement, except such review as may be required for interpretation of this agreement in any action by the Department to enforce this agreement.

VII

This settlement is being made in the interest of settling the state's claims and avoiding for both parties the expense and effort involved in litigation or an adjudicatory hearing. In agreeing to the compromise and settlement, the Department considered the factors for issuing civil penalties set forth in La. R. S. 30:2025(E) of the Act.

VIII

As required by law, the Department has submitted this Settlement Agreement to the Louisiana Attorney General for approval or rejection. The Attorney General's concurrence is appended to this Settlement Agreement.

IX

The Respondent has caused a public notice advertisement to be placed in the official journal of the parish governing authority in Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. The advertisement, in form and wording approved by the Department, announced the availability of this settlement for public view and comment and the opportunity for a public hearing. Respondent has submitted an original proof-of-publication affidavit and an original public notice to the Department and, as of the date this Settlement is executed on behalf of the Department, more than forty-five (45) days have elapsed since publication of the notice.

X

Payment is to be made within ten (10) days from notice of the Secretary's signature. If payment is not received within that time, this Agreement is voidable at the option of the Department. Payments are to be made by check, payable to the Department of Environmental Quality, and mailed or delivered to the attention of Accountant Administrator, Financial Services Division, Department of Environmental Quality, Post Office Box 4303, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, 70821-4303. Each payment shall be accompanied by a completed Settlement Payment Form (Exhibit A).

XI

In consideration of the above, any claims for penalties are hereby compromised and settled in accordance with the terms of this Settlement.

XII

Each undersigned representative of the parties certifies that he or she is fully authorized to execute this Settlement Agreement on behalf of his or her respective party, and to legally bind such party to its terms and conditions.

WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC

BY	
	(Signature)
	Sam Madi
	(Printed)
	0 =
TIT	rle: <u>Operations</u>
THUS DONE AND SIGNED in duplicate	te original before me this day of
Seftember, 20/8	, at Kpay or
	NOTARY PUBLIC (ID #/27582) ROXANA GUERRA Notary Public Notary ID No. 127582 Jefferson Parish, Louisiana
	(stamped or printed)
ВУ	Lourdes Iturralde, Assistant Secretary Office of Environmental Compliance
THUS PONE AND SIGNED in duplicat	te original before me this day of
, 20 <u>/9</u> , at	Baton Rouge, Louisiana.
	NOTARY PUBLIC (ID # 19(81)
Approved:	Perry Therio T (stamped or printed)
I ourdes Iturralde Assistant Secretary	

JOHN BEL EDWARDS
GOVERNOR



CHUCK CARR BROWN, Ph.D. SECRETARY

State of Louisiana

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

June 30, 2017

CERTIFIED MAIL (7007 2680 0000 8197 6917) RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC

c/o Halal Mahdi Agent for Service of Process 5920 Veterans Boulevard Metairie, LA 70003

RE:

CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY ENFORCEMENT TRACKING NO. UE-CN-17-00136 AGENCY INTEREST NO. 70998

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq.), the attached CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is hereby served on WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC (RESPONDENT) for the violations described therein.

Compliance is expected within the maximum time period established by each part of the COMPLIANCE ORDER. The violations cited in the CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY could result in the issuance of a civil penalty or other appropriate legal actions.

Any questions concerning this action should be directed to Deonne Bodin at (504) 736-7715.

Sincere

Administrator

Enforcement Division

CJC/db Alt ID No. 26-009508 Attachment



STATE OF LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

IN THE MATTER OF

WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC JEFFERSON PARISH ALT ID NO. 26-009508

ENFORCEMENT TRACKING NO.

UE-CN-17-00136

AGENCY INTEREST NO.

PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE LOUISIANA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, La. R.S. 30:2001, ET SEQ.

70998

CONSOLIDATED

COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY

The following CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is issued to WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC (RESPONDENT) by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality (the Department), under the authority granted by the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act), La. R.S. 30:2001, et seq., and particularly by La. R.S. 30:2025(C), 30:2050.2 and 30:2050.3(B).

FINDINGS OF FACT

I.

The Respondent owns and operates Williams Discount Zone located at 4045 Williams Boulevard in Kenner, Jefferson Parish, Louisiana. The facility is registered with the Department, operates under the facility identification number 26-009508, and holds a current certificate for three (3) underground storage tanks (USTs).

II.

On or about September 28, 2016, an inspection was conducted to determine compliance with the Louisiana Environmental Quality Act (the Act) and the Underground Storage Tank regulations. A Notice of Deficiency (NOD) was delivered via certified mail to the Respondent on or about November 28, 2016, for areas of concern noted during the inspection. While the investigation by the Department is not yet complete, the following violations were noted during the course of the inspection:

- A. The Respondent failed to submit an updated registration form (UST REG-02) indicating that a renovation or upgrade was performed, in violation of LAC 33:XI.301.B.1. Specifically, the Respondent failed to submit an amended REG-02 Form to indicate that new double-walled piping, new submersible turbine pump (STP) sumps, and new dispensers with sumps were installed in January 2011. This violation was corrected when the Department received an amended REG-02 Form from the Respondent on or about November 29, 2016.
- B. The Respondent failed to maintain three (3) years of documentation of compliance with release detection in accordance with LAC 33:XI.705, in violation of LAC 33:XI.509.B.4. Specifically, the Respondent failed to retain the sump sensor status reports for double-walled piping with interstitial monitoring. The report for the date of the inspection was the only sump sensor status report available.
- C. The Respondent failed to have certified Class C operators for the facility in accordance with LAC 33:XI.607, in violation of LAC 33:XI.603.A.2. Specifically, the facility failed to have a Class C operator certified as required. This violation was corrected on October 28, 2016.
- D. The Respondent failed to maintain STP sumps free of water, in violation of LAC 33:XI.701.B.4.a. Specifically, approximately 500 gallons of water was removed from the facility's three (3) STP sumps on September 28, 2016. Additional records showed water was also removed from the sumps on March 11, 2014; March 11, 2015; and March 9, 2016. On or about October 25, 2016, the Department received photos documenting repairs to the STP sump lid gaskets and replacement of a cracked lid. This violation has been addressed.

COMPLIANCE ORDER

Based on the foregoing, the Respondent is hereby ordered:

I.

To take, immediately upon receipt of this **COMPLIANCE ORDER**, any and all steps necessary to meet and maintain compliance with the Underground Storage Tanks Regulations.

II.

To institute, immediately upon receipt of this **COMPLIANCE ORDER**, procedures which will ensure that all required records are maintained at the facility and immediately available for the Department's inspection, or kept at a readily available alternative site and provided to the Department for inspection upon request, in accordance with LAC 33:XI.509.B.4.

III.

To submit to the Enforcement Division, within thirty (30) days after receipt of this COMPLIANCE ORDER, a written report that includes a detailed description of the circumstances surrounding the cited violations and actions taken or to be taken to achieve compliance with the Order Portion of this COMPLIANCE ORDER. This report and all other reports or information required to be submitted to the Enforcement Division by this COMPLIANCE ORDER shall be submitted to:

Office of Environmental Compliance Post Office Box 4312 Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4312

Attn: Deonne Bodin

Re: Enforcement Tracking No. UE-CN-17-00136 Agency Interest No. 70998

THE RESPONDENT SHALL FURTHER BE ON NOTICE THAT:

I.

The Respondent has a right to an adjudicatory hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law arising from this **COMPLIANCE ORDER**. This right may be exercised by filing a written request with the Secretary no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of this **COMPLIANCE ORDER**.

m

The request for an adjudicatory hearing shall specify the provisions of the COMPLIANCE ORDER on which the hearing is requested and shall briefly describe the basis for the request. This request should reference the Enforcement Tracking Number and Agency Interest Number, which are

located in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of this document and should be directed to the following:

Department of Environmental Quality
Office of the Secretary
Post Office Box 4302
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4302

Attn: Hearings Clerk, Legal Division

Re: Enforcement Tracking No. UE-CN-17-00136

Agency Interest No. 70998

III

Upon the Respondent's timely filing a request for a hearing, a hearing on the disputed issue of material fact or of law regarding this **COMPLIANCE ORDER** may be scheduled by the Secretary of the Department. The hearing shall be governed by the Act, the Administrative Procedure Act (La. R.S. 49:950, et seq.), and the Department's Rules of Procedure. The Department may amend or supplement this **COMPLIANCE ORDER** prior to the hearing, after providing sufficient notice and an opportunity for the preparation of a defense for the hearing.

IV.

This COMPLIANCE ORDER shall become a final enforcement action unless the request for hearing is timely filed. Failure to timely request a hearing constitutes a waiver of the Respondent's right to a hearing on a disputed issue of material fact or of law under Section 2050.4 of the Act for the violations described herein.

V.

The Respondent's failure to request a hearing or to file an appeal or the Respondent's withdrawal of a request for hearing on this **COMPLIANCE ORDER** shall not preclude the Respondent from contesting the findings of facts in any subsequent penalty action addressing the same violations, although the Respondent is estopped from objecting to this **COMPLIANCE ORDER** becoming a permanent part of its compliance history.

VI.

Civil penalties of not more than twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars (\$27,500) for each day of violation for the violations described herein may be assessed. For violations which occurred on August 15, 2004, or after, civil penalties of not more than thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars (\$32,500) may be assessed for each day of violation. The Respondent's failure or refusal to comply with this **COMPLIANCE ORDER** and the provisions herein will subject the Respondent to possible

enforcement procedures under La. R.S. 30:2025, which could result in the assessment of a civil penalty in an amount of not more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for each day of continued violation or noncompliance.

VII.

For each violation described herein, the Department reserves the right to seek civil penalties in any manner allowed by law, and nothing herein shall be construed to preclude the right to seek such penalties.

NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY

T.

Pursuant to La. R.S. 30:2050.3(B), you are hereby notified that the issuance of a penalty assessment is being considered for the violations described herein. Written comments may be filed regarding the violations and the contemplated penalty. If you elect to submit comments, it is requested that they be submitted within ten (10) days of receipt of this notice.

II.

Prior to the issuance of additional appropriate enforcement action(s), you may request a meeting with the Department to present any mitigating circumstances concerning the violations. If you would like to have such a meeting, please contact Deonne Bodin at (504) 736-7715 within ten (10) days of receipt of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY.

III.

The Department is required by La. R.S. 30:2025(E)(3)(a) to consider the gross revenues of the Respondent and the monetary benefits of noncompliance to determine whether a penalty will be assessed and the amount of such penalty. Please forward the Respondent's most current annual gross revenue statement along with a statement of the monetary benefits of noncompliance for the cited violations to the above named contact person within ten (10) days of receipt of this **NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY**. Include with your statement of monetary benefits the method(s) you utilized to arrive at the sum. If you assert that no monetary benefits have been gained, you are to fully justify that statement. If the Respondent chooses not to submit the requested most current annual gross revenues statement within ten (10) days, it will be viewed by the Department as an admission that the Respondent has the ability to pay the statutory maximum penalty as outlined in La. R.S. 30:2025.

IV.

The Department assesses civil penalties based on LAC 33:I.Subpart1.Chapter7. To expedite closure of this NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY portion, the Respondent may offer a settlement amount to resolve any claim for civil penalties for the violations described herein. The Respondent may offer a settlement amount, but the Department is under no obligation to enter into settlement negotiations. The decision to proceed with a settlement is at the discretion of the Department. The settlement offer amount may be entered on the attached "CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER AND NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY REQUEST TO CLOSE" form. The Respondent must include a justification of the offer. DO NOT submit payment of the offer amount with the form. The Department will review the settlement offer and notify the Respondent as to whether the offer is or is not accepted.

V.

This CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE ORDER & NOTICE OF POTENTIAL PENALTY is effective upon receipt.

Baton Rouge, Louisiana, this day

2017

Lourdes Iturralde Assistant Secretary

Office of Environmental Compliance

Copies of a request for a hearing and/or related correspondence should be sent to:

Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality Office of Environmental Compliance Enforcement Division P.O. Box 4312 Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4312 Attention: Deonne Bodin

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF E	NIVIDONIA CALTATOURA CONTACTOR			-
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL C			6	
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION	CONSOLIDATED COMPLIANCE	ODDED 0	/ 4	
POST OFFICE BOX 4312	NOTICE OF POTENTIAL F			
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70			I.	DEC
Enforcement Tracking No.			Τ	OUISIANA
Agency Interest (AI) No.	UE-CN-17-00136	Contact Name	Deonne Bodin	
Alternate ID No.	70998	Contact Phone No.	(504) 736-7715	
	26-009508	The same resident and		
Respondent:	WILLIAMS DISCOUNT ZONE LLC	Facility Name:	Williams Discount 2	one.
	c/o Halal Mahdi	Physical Location:	4045 Williams Boul	ovard
	Agent for Service of Process		TOTO WINING BOUR	evaru
	5920 Veterans Boulevard	City, State, Zip:	Kenner, LA 70067	
The state of the s	Metairie, LA 70003	Parish:	Jefferson	
	STATEMENTO	COMPLIANCE		
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	The Objection Court was as a self-district with	Date Completed	Copy Attached?
A written report was submitte	d in accordance with Paragraph III of	*h.o. ((O. d.		
the COMPLIANCE ORDER.	a in accordance with Paragraph in or	the Order portion of		
Procedures were instituted to	ensure that all required records are	maintained and made		
available for review in accor	rdance with Paragraph II of the "C	Order" portion of the		
COMPLIANCE ORDER.				
All items in the "Findings of Fac	ct" portion of the COMPLIANCE ORDER	were addressed and		
the facility is being operated to	meet and maintain the requirements	of the "Order" portion		Truck
of the COMPLIANCE ORDER. Fir	nal compliance was achieved as of:		*	4
	SETTLEMENT OF	FER (OPTIONAL)		sa basili rekshilip
MONTHER VIEW AND THE CAME AND THE	The Control of the Control	特别的信仰		
	(check the app	licable ontion)		F1
	,			
The Respondent is not	t interested in entering into settlemen	t negotiations with the D	epartment with the un	derstanding that the
Department has the ri	ght to assess civil penalties based on L	AC 33:I.Subpart1.Chapter	7.	•
In ada to solve				
in order to resolve an	ny claim for civil penalties for the vio	plations in NOTICE OF Po	DTENTIAL PENALTY (U	E-CN-17-00136), the
Respondent is interes	ted in entering into settlement negot	iations with the Departm	ent and would like to	set up a meeting to
discuss settlement pro	ocedures.			
In order to resolve as	ny claim for civil penalties for the vic	plations in NOTICE OF PO	TENTIAL PENALTY (II	E-CN 17 00126) the
Respondent is inte	rested in entering into settleme	nt negotiations with	the Department a	nd offers to nav
\$	which shall include LDEQ enforce	ment costs and any mone	etary benefit of non-co	moliance
 Monetary comp 	oonent =	Ś	y concinc or mon co	inpliance.
• Beneficial Enviro	onmental Project (BEP)component (op	tional)= \$		
• DO NOT SUBMI	T PAYMENT OF THE OFFER WITH THIS	FORM- the Department	will review the settlen	nent offer and notify
the Responde	nt as to whether the offer is or is not a	ccepted.		1-3
The Respondent has r	reviewed the violations noted in NOT	ICE OF POTENTIAL PENA	LTY (UE-CN-17-00136)	and has attached a
justification of its offer	and a description of any BEPs if include	led in settlement offer.	,	
	CERTIFICATION	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		
l certify, under provisions in l	Louisiana and United States law tha	t provide criminal pena	ties for false stateme	ents, that based on
information and belief formed i	after reasonable inquiry, the statemer	nts and information attac	hed and the complian	re statement above
ure true, accurate, una complet	te. I also certify that I do not owe out	standing fees or penaltie.	s to the Department for	or this facility or any
other facility I own or operate. I	further certify that I am either the Res	pondent or an authorized	representative of the	Respondent.
		Maria and a second seco		

Respondent's Signature	D			
nespondent 3 signature	Respondent's Printed Nam	ne l	Respondent's Title	
		,		
Respondent's Physical Address		Respondent's Phone #	Date	
MAIL	COMPLETED DOCUMENT TO THE			
Louisiana Department of Environmental Qu				
Office of Environmental Compliance	orthodoxon •			
Enforcement Division				
P.O. Box 4312				
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4312				
Attention: Deonne Bodin				